
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Performance Management and Improvement Framework - Six Month Update 
- 2023-24 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
Report of Lindsay Murray, Director of Commercialisation and Improvement. 
  

4   Care Home Model (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
Report of Barry Norman, Integrated Strategic Lead Commissioning, Integrated Adults 
and Social Care Services.  

 
5   Extra Care/Supported Living models (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
Report of Steph Downey, Service Director of Adult Social Care, and Barry Norman, 
Integrated Strategic Lead Commissioning, Integrated Adults and Social Care Services.  

 
6   Work Programme (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
Report of Grace Anderson, Democratic Services Officer, Legal and Democratic Services.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk 
Tel: (0191) 433 4635, Date: Monday 27 November 2023 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Green, W Dick, P Diston, J Gibson, 

B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Hall, G Kasfikis, 
J McCoid, I Patterson, S Potts, J Wallace, D Weatherley and 
A Wintcher 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Officer(s): S Downey, J Costello, G Anderson  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Robson 
  
CHW7 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 were agreed as an 

accurate record with no matters arising. 
  

CHW8 SOCIAL CARE RECRUITMENT  
 

 An update was given to the OSC regarding the approaches taken by Integrated 
Adults and Social 
[...]
d areas. 
The rating system used in the report had four levels:  

• Inadequate 
• Requires improvement 
• Good 
• Outstanding 

It was noted that all other areas of the North East were given a score of 
requires improvement.  

The Committee commended the results of the report.  

RESOLVED:  

i.              The OSC noted the report.  

  
CHW12 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received a report which provided details on the development 

of the work programme for Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2023-24. 
  
The proposed 2023-24 work programme was attached to the main report as 
Appendix 1 and remains provisional as: 
  

i.              Cabinet may wish to refer further issues to OSC’s for further 
consideration. 

ii.             It does not consider new policy issues which may be identified 
during the year, which Cabinet may wish to refer to Overview and 
Scrutiny, and it does not include issues identified by members of 
committees on an ongoing basis during the year as a result of 
scrutiny decisions, call in and councillor call for action. 

Page 7



 

  
RESOLVED:  

iii.            That the information be noted. 
iv.           The Committee endorsed the OSC’s provisional work programme for 

2023-24 attached at Appendix 1, subject to any amendments 
arising from consideration of Appendix 1. 

v.             The Committee noted that further reports will be brought to the 
Committee to identify and additional issues which the Committee 
may be asked to consider. 

vi.           To add an item to the Work Programme on the topic of Right Care 
Right Person.  

  
CHW13 TIME AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting of Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee will be held on 5 December 2023 at 13:30 in the Bridges Room.  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

.       
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
                                      5 DECEMBER 2023  

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Performance Management and Improvement Framework 6-Month   

Performance Report 2023/24 
  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

SUMMARY  
 
This report provides the Committee with the Council’s new Performance Management & 
Improvement Framework, reporting performance on the delivery of Council priorities for the 
period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. It also provides an overview of performance relevant 
to the role and remit of this committee. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) 
1. The Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) enables the Council to 

know how it is delivering on its Thrive policy. It has a clear focus on priorities, delivery, 
measurement, and analysis of impact. It is based on Thrive and the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and incorporates an organisational ‘health check’ Balanced Scorecard.   

 
Background 
2. The Council’s performance framework was reviewed, and a new approach was agreed by 

Council on 27 May 2021. The draft measures were considered and agreed by Cabinet in 
October 2021, with further updates to several measures agreed by Cabinet in subsequent 
reporting cycles. The reporting of 2022/23 performance was considered by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in June and agreed by Cabinet in July 2023.   
 

3. The PMIF aims to: 
• Enable the Council to know whether it is achieving its priorities (Thrive Policy).  
• Ensure that the Council's resources are being deployed effectively. 
• Make both short and long-term effective decisions, and the Council’s approach to 

resource allocation and budget setting. 
• A whole systems approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
6-month reports 
4. The analysis of performance for 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023, against each of the 6 

policy o
[...]
s 
needed to increase accessibility and availability of direct payments to meet national 
averages.  

• Those awaiting a care act assessment or reassessment although high, are routinely 
risked assessed for complexity of needs. Options are being explored to find both a short-
term solution to reduce waiting list numbers but also consider the long-term resolution to 
avoid a build-up of waiting lists in future.  

• There remains a lack of suitable specialist accommodation for people with complex care 
needs. 

• Those with learning disability supported into suitable paid employment was 5.3%. This is 
down from this time in the previous year when the figure was 7.6 %. 

• Recruitment and retention issues continue to be a challenge across the Adult Social Care 
workforce. 

• A large number of Adult Safeguarding Concerns are being referred into ASC, of which 
46.4% do not meet the criteria for Safeguarding Duty to apply.   

 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Areas of excellence and improvement include: 
• Trainee models for Social Work and Occupational Therapy has brought in new recruits 

to our assessment teams and work for the service whilst undertaking a degree 
apprenticeship. This has helped with recruitment and capacity issues whilst growing our 
professionally registered workforce for the future. Our Trainee models have been 
recognised as national best practice by DHSC. 

• The development of the Dementia Care specific apartments at Watergate Court has been 
recognised in the Nursing & Residential Care Journal. 

• The work the Council sponsors on Digital Inclusion has been nominated for a Dynamo 
NorthEast tech sector award.   

• All of the Councils in-house care services continue to be recognised as Outstanding or 
Good by the Care Quality Commission. 

• With the addition of additional investment in Substance Misuse Services to support the 
10-year drug strategy, developments continue to add capacity, diversity, and quality to 
the drug and alcohol treatment system
[...]
 

27.4%                              
(2021/22) Annual Reduce  Smokers that have successfully quit at 4 weeks 

compared to England Average 
1,808 

(2019/20 Eng Avg) 
1661 (2019/20) Annual Increase  

Admission episodes for alcohol-specific 
conditions - Under 18s per 100,000 

50.5 per 100,000 
(17/18 - 19/20) 

50.8 per 
100,000 (18/19 

- 20/21) 
Annual Reduce  % of eligible adults with a learning disability having a 

GP health check 
52.3%                            

(England 2018/19) 
66.2%  

(2018/19) Annual Increase  

Smoking Prevalence in adults compared to 
England Average Baseline 

14.7% 
(2019/20) 

16.3% 
(2021/22) Annual Reduce  

Adult Social Care Self-reported user experience: 
ASCOF 3A Overall Satisfaction of people who use 
services with their care and support 

64.2% 
(2019/20) 

65.4% 
(2022/23) Annual Increase  

Those with learning disabilities in suitable 
accommodation & supported into paid 
employment 

8.88% 
(2020/21 

provisional) 

9.2%  
(March 23) 

(provisional) 

5.3% 
(cumulative 
at 6m stage) 

Increase  

ASCOF 3B overall satisfaction of Carers with social 
services 

43.6% 
(2018/19) 

42.8% 
(2021/22)  Annual Increase  

% of adaptations fitted to a client’s home, and which 
have made a positive difference to their life 

100 
(2022/23) 

100 
(2022/23) 100 Increase  

Proportion of adults with a learning disability 
who live in their own home or with their family 

82.94% 
(2020/21) 

 

80.2% 
(Mar 23) 

38.1% 
(cumulative at 

6m stage) 
Increase  Social isolation % of adult social care users who 

have as much social contact as they would like 52.3% 47.0%  
(2022/23) Annual Increase  

Total no. of accessible and adaptable homes 
built from 1st April 2021/22 baseline 10 3 10 

(2022/23) Increase  
% of social care users aged 18+ with personal 
budgets / direct payments: 
ASCOF 1C part 1a (receiving self-directed support) 

98.29% (20/21) 97.09%                  
(22/23) 

96.5%                  
(Sept 23/24) Increase  
[...]
fe.   As we have an ageing population along with a 
growing rate of people expected to be diagnosed with Dementia, we need to ensure we 
have the right services available to support people both at home for as long as possible, 
as well as within a Care Home setting for people with more complex care and support 
needs. 
 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1.  To update the Committee regarding the Capacity and Demand planning for Adult 

Social Care services, and our work on our ‘Home First’ approach, that will result in a 
different delivery model for Care Home provision in Gateshead. 

 
Background  
 
2. Since the pandemic and the introduction of the Hospital Discharge Guidance, 

Gateshead has followed a ‘Discharge to Assess’ approach to support people 
leaving hospital in a timely manner.  The impact of recruitment and retention 
challenges has also limited our ability to get people home first, resulting in the 
overuse of Care Homes beds in the system.    

 
Current Position 
 
3. Gateshead continues to follow the Discharge to Assess approach but has now been 

able to plan resources for 2023-24 and 2024-25 and invest in required services to 
support people at home. 

 
4. Recruitment and retention have improved across most markets that has also 

allowed additional capacity to focus on moving people from short-term services to 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 2 of 3  
 

long-term services as and when required.   This has improved flow and reduced 
waiting lists for support. 
 

5. Our Contracts for Adult Care Homes are being updated with the aim to have a new 
Contract Framework in place in early 2024-25.  The aim is to help shape the market 
to ensure they can support those in need of long-term care who can’t be supported 
at home.    

 
6. The Market and Sustainability Improvement Fund has also allowed the Council to 

invest in markets, following the completion of the Cost of Care work carried out in 
2022-23.     

 
7. Whilst the Home First approach will see an overall net reduction of 250 placements 

in Care Homes over the next 2 to 3 years, there will continue to be a need for Care 
Home provision to meet the needs of some of our most vulnerable people.   
 

8. Existing providers and their Care Homes have a large part to play in supporting the 
Gateshead system, but providers will need to look amend their business models 
and focus on higher end needs in the future such as complex Dementia, Nursing 
and EMI Nursing. 
 

9. To ensure we have the capacity to support people at home longer, we need to look 
at not only the workforce requirements, but also technology and housing offers.  
The workforce within Care Homes will need to evolve and require additional training 
and skills to manage an overall more complex cohort of residents within homes. 

 
Impact 
 
10. As outlined in the presentation, a different model for Care Home provision is needed 

in the years ahead as people are supported at home first and for longer.  Whilst 
there will still be a need for Care Home capacity, we will continue to see people 
moving in for the later stages of their lives with more complex needs than the 
current average. 
 

11. Nursing provision is an area that we will need to grow to meet needs, but 
recruitment and retention of good quality nurses is a wider system challenge.  We 
will need to work in partnership with our ICB colleagues and likely look at a regional 
approach. 

12. Occupancy levels within some Care Homes are likely to reduce as we refer less 
people into long-term bed base support.  Private funders and out of area 
placements are semi out of our control, but we are likely to see an oversupply issue 
in the next 12 to 24 months. 

 
13. This may mean that some homes de-register, alter registrations for different 

categories of support or have a planned closure.   The team will continue to monitor 
and work with providers to support any proposed changes in the future. 

 
Summary 
 

Page 32



 3 of 3  
 

14. A
[...]
h
§ Work with Health partners to consider changes to contracts and pathways for 

wrap-around support in the future

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 3  
 

       
         

    
 

TITLE OF REPORT:          Extra Care Provision 
 
REPORT OF:  
 Barry Norman and Steph Downey 

Integrated Adults and Social Care Services.  
 
 
 

Summary 
 

 
Extra Care Settings allow people to be supported within their own tenancy with Care & 
Support available, 24/7.   The development of new extra care settings can be a long 
process so by reviewing lessons learnt on current schemes, can help us shape future 
schemes.  Due to our ageing population, current housing stock and financial challenges, 3 
new schemes need go live in the coming years to meet current and future demand. 
 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1.  To update the Committee regarding the opening of Watergate Court Extra Care in 

April 2022 and the impact to date.  The report also outlines our future demand for 
additional extra care and considerations of future developments. 

 
Background  
 
2. Gateshead were one of the early LA’s to build Extra Care settings and supported 

the development of 5 sites in the early 2000’s.   Our newest scheme, Watergate 
Court in Lobley Hill, is our first setting with the Dementia focus which has allowed 
those who previously may not have thrived in extra care, the ability have both their 
environment and care & support needs being delivered outside of a Care Home 
setting.    

 
Current Position 
 
3. Watergate Court opened in 2022 and whilst a large site, demand was high and was 

fully occupied within 12 months.   
 
4. A wide range review has taken place to get a better understanding of the Outcomes 

being achieved at Watergate Court now that tenants have been in place for up to 18 
months. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 2 of 3  
 

5. There have been lessons learnt, mainly positively, that will help us support and 
influence future developments with best practice being adapted. 
 

6. Housing LIN were commissioned to carry out a Housing Needs survey with a key 
focus area on Supported Housing needs.  Projections for future needs have been 
outlined with a development strategy being worked on 
 

7. To meet current and future demands, a further 3 Extra Care sites will need to be 
developed over the next few years, which will support our Home First approach and 
continue to support people outside of long-term Residential Care. 
 

8. Environment, technology, and workforce will be key for any future developments 
and consideration of impacts to other settings such as Sheltered Accommodation 
and Residential Care will be needed. 
 

9. People choosing Extra Care before or when care & support needs are minimal will 
help with our prevention approach and reduce demand on Adult Social Care 
Services.   With the right settings in the right locations, we will be able to encourage 
people to consider Extra Care housing as a positive step. 
 

10. Additional consideration will also be given to younger adults who can also be 
supported with within new settings or housing close by, such as a Core & Cluster 
model. 

 
11. The Market and Sustainability Improvement Fund has also allowed the Council to 

invest in markets, following the completion of the Cost of Care work carried out in 
2022-23.     

 
Impact 
 
12. As outlined in the presentation, 435 additional units will need to be developed by 

2040 to support our ageing population and not making unnecessary Care Home 
placements.    
 

13. Extra Care settings are key for us to control and avoid costly Care Home 
placements as well as having the right model to support people at home longer 
 

14. There may be impacts on Sheltered Accommodation stock and Residential Care 
Cares in the medium to long term, depending on location and desire for people to 
move homes. 

15. Dementia Care will be a growing need so Dementia only settings may have a wide 
impact on EMI Residential Placements, which will put additional pressure on the 
Care Home sector. 

 
16. This may mean that some homes de-register, alter registrations for different 

categories of support or have a planned closure.   The team will continue to monitor 
and work with providers to support any proposed changes in the future. 

 
Summary 
 

Page 46



 3 of 3  
 

17. Watergate Court has been a huge success story so far and we want to learn from 
the process followed pre and post development.   The next 3 Extra Care schemes 
will not only support people in the right location but are crucial for the Council to 
support our challenging budget position to target care within the community.   We 
want to a have a co-produced approach to future developments and will target 
working with key stakeholders, including people in local communities to help shape 
our approach. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
15. Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny committee is recommended to: 
 

(i)  Comment on the content of this report and the reive undertaken by the 
service on Watergate Court and our future plans for additional Extra Care 
settings to support adults in Gateshead. 
 

(ii)  identify any areas for further scrutiny.  
 

 
 
Contact:   Barry Norman & Steph Downey      
Ext: 2369 &3919 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – Extra Care Provision

Barry Norman and Steph Downey

Integrated Adults and Social Care Services
05.12.23

P
age 49



Watergate Court

P
age 50



Watergate Court Extra Care
§ First new Extra Care scheme in Gateshead for several years
§ Residents starting moving in, in 2022
§ People moved in from a range of different backgrounds – including a small number 

who moved out of residential care
§ Many people/their families feel the person would have been in residential care 

now if not living at Watergate Park
§ Research undertaken regarding the learning in respect of Watergat
[...]
with care (extra care housing). 

P
age 54



Gateshead Perspective

q Age – Population living longer
q Gender – 2/3rd of tenants are women
q Demand – 324 units, Watergate Court (82 units)
q 100% Nomination rights
q Tenancy requirements – moving from traditional Sheltered 

accommodation
q Models of supported accommodation evolving

P
age 55



Future Builds
• Need to learn lessons from Watergate Court and other new builds across the 

Country
• All sites should be Dementia friendly throughout
• Consideration of potential 100% dementia scheme
• Three new builds over the coming years to meet demand
• Locations to be identified by Needs data and consideration of current 

housing/residential care settings
• Housing and Commissioning Plan to be developed before the end of the financial 

year, taking into consideration the recommendations from the Housing Lin report 
and Strategy

P
age 56



 

              
 
 
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Work Programme 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive  

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
Summary 

 
The report sets out the provisional work programme for the Care, Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
 
 
1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 12 

September 2023 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to 
future meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this 
programme.  

 
2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands and highlights proposed 

changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of identification.    
 
Recommendations  
 
3.  The Committee is asked to 
 

a) Note the provisional programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: G
[...]
th Inequalities in Gateshead  
• Support with the menopause, menstrual cycle problems and 

post-partum mental health issues: access to specialist support 
and variations of approach across Gateshead GP practices –  

• CQC Assurance  
• OSC Work Programme 

 
16 April 2024 • Co Production  

Page 59



Appendix 1 

 

 • Health and Wellbeing Board – Update  
• OSC Work Programme 

 
 
Issues to slot in –  

• The new LPS (Liberty Protection Safeguards) Update 
• Sister Winifred Laver Promoting Independence Centre (Visit in Autumn 

2023) 
• The Newcastle and Gateshead Persistent Physical Symptoms Service 

(PPSS)  
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	3 Performance Management and Improvement Framework - Six Month Update - 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - PMIF report 6-month 2023-24
	0. DRAFT
	1. Give every child the best start
	PO1 Every Child analysis
	2. Enable all young people and adults 
	PO2 Enable all analysis
	3. Fair employment for all
	PO3 Fair employment for all analysis
	4. Standard of living
	PO4 Standard of living analysis
	5. Healthy and Sustainable Communities and Places
	PO5 Healthy and Sustainable Communities and Places
	6. Ill Health Prevention 
	PO6 Ill Health Prevention 
	Balanced Scorecard
	Balanced Scorecard Analysis


	4 Care Home Model
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	12.	Occupancy levels within some Care Homes are likely to reduce as we refer less people into long-term bed base support.  Private funders and out of area placements are semi out of our control, but we are likely to see an oversupply issue in the next 12 to 24 months.
	Recommendations
	OSC - ASC Care Home Model

	5 Extra Care/Supported Living models
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	15.	Dementia Care will be a growing need so Dementia only settings may have a wide impact on EMI Residential Placements, which will put additional pressure on the Care Home sector.
	Recommendations
	OSC extra care presentation

	6 Work Programme
	REPORT OF:	Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
	Summ

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Green, W Dick, P Diston, J Gibson, 

M Goldsworthy, M Hall, G Kasfikis, I Patterson, S Potts, 
D Robson, J Wallace, D Weatherley and A Wintcher 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Goldsworthy and J McCoid 
  
CHW14 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 were approved as an 

accurate record. 
  

CHW15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK - 
SIX MONTH UPDATE - 2023-24  
 

 The Committee received a report on the Council’s Performance Management 
& Improvement Framework, reporting performance on the delivery of Council 
priorities for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. An overview was 
given of performance relevant to the role and remit of Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee The framework has been put together to 
support Gateshead Council’s THRIVE strategy. It was noted that some 
metrics included in the report are annual measures which are reporting 
figures at a six-month mark.  

A presentation was also given to the Committee on making data accessible 
for scrutiny, including a demonstration of Power BI and how this can be used 
to track data for the newly established Office for Local Government. 

The Committee was concerned about the impact of recent salary level 
changes for migrants working in the care sector. It was noted that any 
changes in policy can affect the workforce and that this will be monitored.  

The Committee queried a strategic performance item in Policy Objective 2: 
“Proportion of adults with a learning disability who live in their own home or 
with their family”. The target for this item is a rolling target throughout the 
year. While the latest figure is 38.1% and the target is 82.84%, the Council is 
currently on trajectory to meet this target.  

The Committee was concerned that 46.4% of Adult Safeguarding Concern 
referrals to Adult Social Care do not meet the criteria for Safeguarding Duty to 



 

apply. There was discussion about some services not implementing 
appropriate actions prior to referrals to ensure individuals meet the criteria. It 
was explained that this indicated a training need around referral routes, 
criteria and appropriate reporting channels.  

Concerns were also raised about the latest figure of the total households 
initially assessed as owed a homeless duty (714).  

RESOLVED 

i. For the Committee to be presented with further data at the next 
meeting on how Gateshead performs regionally and nationally on 
supported living.  

ii. For further information on the Office for Local Government to be 
circulated via email.  

iii. To recommend the performance report to Cabinet for consideration in 
January 2024. 

iv. To note the report. 
 
CHW16 CARE HOME MODEL  

 
 The Committee received a report and presentation regarding the capacity and 

demand planning for Adult Social Care services, and work on the team’s 
‘Home First’ approach.  

Gateshead continues to follow the Discharge to Assess approach but has 
now been able to plan resources for 2023-24 and 2024-25 and invest in 
required services to support people at home. 

Recruitment and retention have improved across most markets that has also 
allowed additional capacity to focus on moving people from short-term 
services to long-term services as and when required. This has improved flow 
and reduced waiting lists for support. Contracts for Adult Care Homes are 
being updated with the aim to have a new Contract Framework in place in 
early 2024-25. The aim is to help shape the market to ensure they can 
support those in need of long-term care who can’t be supported at home. 

Whilst the Home First approach will see an overall net reduction of 250 
placements in Care Homes over the next 2 to 3 years, there will continue to 
be a need for Care Home provision to meet the needs of some of our most 
vulnerable people.   

Existing providers and their Care Homes have a large part to play in 
supporting the Gateshead system, but providers will need to look amend their 
business models and focus on higher end needs in the future such as 
complex Dementia, Nursing and EMI Nursing. 

To ensure we have the capacity to support people at home longer, we need to 
look at not only the workforce requirements, but also technology and housing 
offers. The workforce within Care Homes will need to evolve and require 
additional training and skills to manage an overall more complex cohort of 



 

residents within homes. 

A different model for Care Home provision is needed in the years ahead as 
people are supported at home first and for longer.  Whilst there will still be a 
need for Care Home capacity, we will continue to see people moving in for the 
later stages of their lives with more complex needs than the current average. 

Nursing provision is an area that we will need to grow to meet needs, but 
recruitment and retention of good quality nurses is a wider system challenge.  
We will need to work in partnership with our ICB colleagues and likely look at 
a regional approach. 

Occupancy levels within some Care Homes are likely to reduce as we refer 
less people into long-term bed base support.  Private funders and out of area 
placements are semi out of our control, but we are likely to see an oversupply 
issue in the next 12 to 24 months. 

The Committee enquired about interim independent living assessments. 
These assessments can be done in an equipped centre or in someone’s own 
home with the right equipment. A social worker would carry out a full 
assessment. Complications can arise when people want to move out of 
Borough, but urgent situations get assessments when needed. It was 
highlighted that the spread of infections and illnesses are higher in care 
homes and that living at home can help isolate people from this. Additionally, 
the level of assistive technology available to those living at home is not 
available in a care home.  

Regarding the effects on the workforce, the reduction in care homes is 
expected to happen over a long period of time and won’t cause immediate job 
loss. There will be a supported transition period to help staff move into 
different services and sectors, while encouraging them to remain in health 
and social care. The Adult Social Care team is also monitoring whether staff 
will be affected by incoming migration policies from the Central Government.  

There were some concerns from the Committee about the surplus of care 
homes, representing a planning failure. Highlighted reasoning for this was 
changes in population and attitudes towards the elderly, and changes in 
government funding which has developed a culture of privatisation.  

RESOLVED:  

i. The Committee received and discussed the report.  
ii. To arrange a site visit to newly established care homes for the 

Committee.  

  
CHW17 EXTRA CARE/SUPPORTED LIVING MODELS  

 
 Information was given to the Committee in a report on the opening and impact 

of Watergate Court Extra Care in April 2022.  



 

Watergate Court was fully occupied within 12 months. A wide range review 
has taken place to get a better understanding of the Outcomes being 
achieved at Watergate Court now that tenants have been in place for up to 18 
months. 

Housing LIN were commissioned to carry out a Housing Needs survey with a 
key focus area on Supported Housing needs. Projections for future needs 
have been outlined with a development strategy being worked on 

To meet current and future demands, a further 3 Extra Care sites will need to 
be developed over the next few years, which will support the Home First 
approach and continue to support people outside of long-term Residential 
Care. 

People choosing Extra Care before or when care & support needs are 
minimal will help with our prevention approach and reduce demand on Adult 
Social Care Services.   With the right settings in the right locations, we will be 
able to encourage people to consider Extra Care housing as a positive step. 

Additional consideration will also be given to younger adults who can also be 
supported with within new settings or housing close by, such as a Core & 
Cluster model. 

435 additional units will need to be developed by 2040 to support our ageing 
population and not making unnecessary Care Home placements. Extra Care 
settings are key to control and avoid costly Care Home placements as well as 
having the right model to support people at home longer. 

There may be impacts on Sheltered Accommodation stock and Residential 
Care Cares in the medium to long term, depending on location and desire for 
people to move homes. 

Dementia Care will be a growing need so Dementia only settings may have a 
wide impact on EMI Residential Placements, which will put additional 
pressure on the Care Home sector. 

Future facilities will not be created for specific communities but built on sites 
where a high population need is mapped.  

A testimony was given by a Councillor of a resident in one of the dementia 
friendly flats praising the facilities and support for residents.  

RESOLVED:  

i. The Committee noted the report.  
 
CHW18 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received a report which provided details on the development 

of the work programme for the Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC for the 
municipal year 2023-24. 



 

An item due to update the board on the development of a PSS service was 
removed from this agenda, as the service did not receive funding to be 
developed.  

The proposed 2023-24 work programme was attached to the main report as 
Appendix 1 and remains provisional. The Committee noted that further reports 
will be brought to identify any additional issues which should be considered. 

RESOLVED:  

i. That the information be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


